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1)	 Components in tables may not add exactly to the totals due to rounding. 
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of Wheat excluding Durum, 435 695 (419 323) tonnes of Oats, 77 274 (43 047) tonnes of Rye 46 615 
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 Totals may not agree due to rounding. 
 0.0 Less than 50 tonnes 
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(204) 983-1570. 

	 Her majesty the Queen in right of Canada, on behalf of the Canadian Grain Commission. 
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33 (A) Comparative Summary of Canadian Grain Exports(A) Comparative Summary of Canadian Grain Exports 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Wheat 
Amber 
Durum Oat Barley Rye Flax Canola Soybeans Peas Corn Lentil Total 

May, 2013 1,364.3 419.1 65.6 66.1 7.0 30.0 678.9 88.4 267.0 171.1 42.8 3,200.3 

April, 2013 1,461.2 440.6 80.7 70.2 7.3 51.1 560.0 22.6 162.9 29.7 40.8 2,927.2 

May, 2012 1,334.8 377.3 59.0 0.0 7.6 23.7 618.8 157.4 123.9 18.2 - 2,720.5 

Crop Year to Date, 
2012-2013 11,848.0 3,727.2 906.0 1,208.4 75.7 274.9 6,548.7 2,477.6 1,785.9 306.8 188.5 29,347.7 

Crop Year to Date, 
2011-2012 11,801.1 3,203.8 999.8 1,015.6 93.8 214.9 7,581.5 1,824.4 1,438.5 60.8 149.8 28,384.1 

Calendar Year 2013 6,268.8 1,724.4 336.4 505.1 29.6 149.6 3,078.5 423.2 1,010.4 250.6 129.8 13,906.3 

Calendar Year 2012 6,130.3 1,692.4 366.5 495.1 23.7 108.5 3,764.6 444.9 410.7 37.9 40.2 13,514.9 



44 (B) Clearance of Canadian Grain by Export Position(B) Clearance of Canadian Grain by Export Position 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Wheat 
Amber 
Durum Oat Barley Rye Flax Canola Soybeans Peas Corn Lentil Total 

Prince Rupert 251.1 - - - - - 188.4 - - - - 439.5 

Vancouver 485.1 130.3 0.1 50.8 - 8.9 472.4 - 266.4 - 42.3 1,456.2 

Thunder Bay 26.1 115.8 - - - 11.3 - - - - - 153.2 

Quebec 16.8 53.8 - - - - - - - 66.0 - 136.5 

Baie Comeau 68.8 35.0 - - - - - - - - - 103.8 

Prescott - - - - - - - - - 0.7 - 0.7 

Sarnia 56.2 - - - - - - 62.5 - 59.1 - 177.8 

Montreal 82.3 44.5 - - - - - - - - - 126.8 

Port Cartier 145.6 - - - - - - - - 2.1 - 147.6 

Sorel 57.1 - - - - - - - - 29.5 - 86.7 

Three Rivers 55.8 5.3 - - - - - - - 13.6 - 74.7 

Prairie Elevators 119.4 34.5 65.5 15.3 7.0 9.8 18.1 25.9 0.6 - 0.5 296.7 

Total 1,364.3 419.1 65.6 66.1 7.0 30.0 678.9 88.4 267.0 171.1 42.8 3,200.3 



55 (C) Clearance of Canadian Grain by Export Position(C) Clearance of Canadian Grain by Export Position 
Accumulative August 2012 to May 2013Accumulative August 2012 to May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Wheat 
Amber 
Durum Oat Barley Rye Flax Canola Soybeans Peas Corn Lentil Total 

Prince Rupert 2,765.8 2.9 3.3 368.9 - - 1,347.0 - - - - 4,487.8 

Vancouver 5,331.9 1,062.2 9.6 524.6 6.8 104.8 4,568.2 422.4 1,741.4 - 186.7 13,958.5 

Churchill 294.0 28.0 - 49.3 - - 38.8 - - - - 410.1 

Thunder Bay 160.4 347.8 122.9 - - 80.8 311.9 - 9.0 - - 1,032.8 

Quebec 496.9 395.6 - - - - - 473.2 - 66.0 - 1,431.7 

Baie Comeau 427.7 731.7 - - - - - 215.7 - - - 1,375.1 

Prescott 0.0 - - 0.0 - - - - - 3.5 - 3.5 

Sarnia 239.1 - 2.1 0.2 - - - 318.9 - 176.0 - 736.4 

Montreal 215.1 509.8 - - - - - 286.5 - - 0.4 1,011.8 

Port Cartier 443.5 57.3 - - - - - 160.2 - 2.1 - 663.1 

Sorel 223.4 18.3 - - - - - 425.5 - 45.5 - 712.7 

Three Rivers 226.5 186.8 - - - - - 75.6 - 13.6 - 502.5 

Halifax 86.3 - - - - - - 25.7 - - - 112.1 

Prairie Elevators 937.7 386.7 768.1 265.5 68.9 89.4 282.7 73.9 35.5 0.0 1.4 2,909.7 

Total 11,848.0 3,727.2 906.0 1,208.4 75.7 274.9 6,548.7 2,477.6 1,785.9 306.8 188.5 29,347.7 



66 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Wheat Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Afghanistan - - - - - - - 12.5 -

Algeria - - - - - - - 0.0 -

Bangladesh 53.9 - - - - - 53.9 558.8 649.3 

Belgium - - - - - - - 10.6 5.0 

Brazil - - - 70.2 - - 70.2 108.7 -

Caribbean - - - - - - - - 65.1 

Chile - - - - - - - 108.2 148.5 

China P.R. 78.8 - - - - - 78.8 717.9 285.0 

Colombia 22.1 - - - - - 22.1 470.4 712.8 

Costa Rica 17.3 - - - - - 17.3 69.4 79.7 

Cuba - - - 21.0 - - 21.0 141.0 161.3 

Dominican Republic - - - - - - - 12.4 9.0 

East Africa - - - - - - - 41.1 218.0 

Ecuador 24.4 - - - - - 24.4 292.5 258.0 

Egypt - - - - - - - 37.7 63.0 

Germany - - - 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1 -

Ghana - - - - - - - 28.2 -

Guyana - - - - - - - 31.2 40.3 

India 49.8 - - - - - 49.8 49.8 -

Indonesia 109.7 - - - - - 109.7 1,093.8 692.4 

Iran - - - - - - - - 166.2 

Iraq - - - - - - - 207.8 992.2 

Israel - - - 13.6 - - 13.6 13.6 -

Italy 9.6 - 5.9 7.8 - - 23.3 108.4 148.8 

Japan 76.9 - - - - - 76.9 1,266.8 859.1 

Kenya - - - - - - - 71.0 -

Malaysia - - - - - - - 192.3 196.9 

Mexico 52.5 - - - - 7.0 59.5 669.0 997.4 

Morocco - - - - - - - 14.0 12.6 

Mozambique - - - - - - - 35.2 -

Namibia - - - - - - - 10.7 -

Netherlands - - - - - - - - 11.2 

Nigeria - - - 44.8 - - 44.8 315.3 232.3 

Oman - - - - - - - 21.0 -

Peru 45.2 - - - - - 45.2 443.3 304.5 

Philippines - - - - - - - 213.3 22.6 



7 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Wheat Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Portugal - - - - - - - 27.9 -

Puerto Rico - - 20.3 29.3 - - 49.5 109.9 76.5 

Saudi Arabia - - - 57.8 - - 57.8 173.3 689.6 

South Africa - - - - - - - 38.6 62.8 

South Korea 24.0 - - 56.2 - - 80.2 330.8 186.2 

Spain - - - 20.8 - - 20.8 24.6 26.6 

Sri Lanka 73.0 - - - - - 73.0 511.6 582.8 

Sudan - - - - - - - 257.9 368.5 

Taiwan - - - - - - - - 2.4 

Tanzania - - - - - - - 112.3 -

Thailand 49.5 - - - - - 49.5 123.7 94.6 

Tunisia - - - - - - - 1.1 -

Uganda - - - - - - - 9.9 -

United Arab Emirates 21.7 - - - - - 21.7 281.6 307.1 

United Kingdom - - - 30.5 - - 30.5 318.2 267.5 

United States 0.1 - - 8.7 - 112.4 121.3 1,146.1 880.2 

Venezuela - - - 52.6 - - 52.6 468.8 531.3 

Vietnam 27.9 - - - - - 27.9 92.7 6.3 

West Africa - - - 69.2 - - 69.2 453.2 387.9 

Total 736.2 - 26.1 482.6 - 119.4 1,364.3 11,848.0 11,801.1 

Total - All Countries 736.2 - 26.1 482.6 - 119.4 1,364.3 11,848.0 11,801.1 



88 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Amber Durum Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Afghanistan - - - - - - - 15.0 -

Algeria 57.8 - 40.8 31.5 - - 130.0 752.8 663.1 

Belgium - - - - - - - 286.0 95.9 

Chile - - - - - - - 13.2 4.4 

Colombia - - - - - - - 2.6 4.8 

Costa Rica 3.2 - - - - - 3.2 13.4 7.9 

Cuba - - - 5.3 - - 5.3 9.8 15.7 

Ecuador - - - - - - - 8.1 -

France - - - - - - - - 30.1 

Germany - - - - - - - 19.9 48.8 

Indonesia - - - - - - - 10.5 2.7 

Italy 44.2 - 4.6 - - - 48.8 456.9 458.3 

Japan 25.1 - - - - - 25.1 159.4 173.4 

Kuwait - - - - - - - 21.6 -

Libya - - - - - - - 118.1 20.4 

Mexico - - - - - 0.0 0.0 2.2 35.9 

Morocco - - 70.5 60.8 - - 131.2 725.6 357.7 

Netherlands - - - - - - - 11.0 50.2 

Nigeria - - - - - - - 18.9 11.6 

Peru - - - - - - - 92.5 73.7 

Portugal - - - - - - - 22.0 11.0 

Saudi Arabia - - - - - - - - 0.9 

South Africa - - - - - - - 8.0 -

South Korea - - - - - - - - 95.1 

Spain - - - - - - - 65.4 -

Sri Lanka - - - - - - - - 11.5 

Tunisia - - - - - - - 75.6 292.2 

Turkey - - - - - - - 113.8 -

United Arab Emirates - - - - - - - 21.8 39.4 

United States - - - - - 34.5 34.5 384.6 434.5 

Venezuela - - - 39.0 - - 39.0 284.8 261.7 

West Africa - - - 2.0 - - 2.0 13.9 3.0 

Total 130.3 - 115.8 138.5 - 34.5 419.1 3,727.2 3,203.8 

Total - All Countries 130.3 - 115.8 138.5 - 34.5 419.1 3,727.2 3,203.8 



99 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Oat Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Ecuador - - - - - - - 4.9 5.0 

Japan - - - - - - - - 3.9 

Mexico - - - - - 0.5 0.5 5.8 31.3 

Peru - - - - - - - 4.5 -

Puerto Rico - - - - - - - 5.4 4.4 

United States 0.1 - - - - 65.0 65.1 885.4 955.2 

Total 0.1 - - - - 65.5 65.6 906.0 999.8 

Total - All Countries 0.1 - - - - 65.5 65.6 906.0 999.8 



1010 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Barley Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

China P.R. 41.3 - - - - - 41.3 227.8 347.2 

Colombia - - - - - - - 25.3 55.3 

Ecuador - - - - - - - - 6.3 

Japan 9.3 - - - - - 9.3 489.2 218.7 

Mexico - - - - - - - - 20.7 

Saudi Arabia - - - - - - - 109.8 118.3 

South Africa - - - - - - - 15.8 31.5 

United Arab Emirates - - - - - - - 73.9 -

United States 0.3 - - - - 15.3 15.5 266.7 217.6 

Total 50.8 - - - - 15.3 66.1 1,208.4 1,015.6 

Total - All Countries 50.8 - - - - 15.3 66.1 1,208.4 1,015.6 



1111 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Rye Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Japan - - - - - - - 6.8 30.4 

United States - - - - - 7.0 7.0 68.9 63.4 

Total - - - - - 7.0 7.0 75.7 93.8 

Total - All Countries - - - - - 7.0 7.0 75.7 93.8 



1212 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Flax Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Belgium - - 11.3 - - - 11.3 80.2 17.3 

China P.R. 8.1 - - - - - 8.1 99.5 104.9 

Japan 0.8 - - - - - 0.8 5.3 3.9 

Mexico - - - - - - - 0.1 0.6 

United States - - - - - 9.8 9.8 89.8 88.2 

Total 8.9 - 11.3 - - 9.8 30.0 274.9 214.9 

Total - All Countries 8.9 - 11.3 - - 9.8 30.0 274.9 214.9 



1313 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Canola Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Bangladesh - - - - - - - 53.7 200.6 

Belgium - - - - - - - - 19.3 

China P.R. 183.2 - - - - - 183.2 2,576.2 2,306.3 

France - - - - - - - - 97.9 

Japan 277.9 - - - - - 277.9 2,031.3 1,882.2 

Mexico 166.7 - - - - - 166.7 1,265.8 1,293.9 

Pakistan - - - - - - - - 558.9 

Portugal - - - - - - - 43.6 96.7 

South Korea 33.0 - - - - - 33.0 62.0 0.0 

United Arab Emirates - - - - - - - 233.4 694.1 

United States - - - - - 18.1 18.1 282.7 431.5 

Total 660.8 - - - - 18.1 678.9 6,548.7 7,581.5 

Total - All Countries 660.8 - - - - 18.1 678.9 6,548.7 7,581.5 



1414 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Soybeans Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Belgium - - - - - - - 160.8 193.7 

China P.R. - - - - - - - 951.2 166.1 

Denmark - - - - - - - 9.7 41.4 

Ecuador - - - - - - - - 19.8 

Egypt - - - - - - - 212.7 84.3 

France - - - - - - - 130.7 128.7 

Germany - - - 39.1 - - 39.1 164.5 90.6 

Iran - - - - - - - 67.5 68.3 

Israel - - - - - - - 6.1 -

Italy - - - - - - - 107.3 51.5 

Japan - - - - - - - 12.1 9.1 

Netherlands - - - - - - - 361.3 618.1 

Norway - - - - - - - 83.2 28.9 

Portugal - - - - - - - - 15.3 

Spain - - - - - - - 77.9 86.4 

Turkey - - - - - - - 16.5 10.8 

United Kingdom - - - 19.2 - - 19.2 30.5 18.5 

United States - - - 4.2 - 25.9 30.1 85.5 82.1 

Vietnam - - - - - - - - 110.8 

Total - - - 62.5 - 25.9 88.4 2,477.6 1,824.4 

Total - All Countries - - - 62.5 - 25.9 88.4 2,477.6 1,824.4 



1515 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Peas Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Bangladesh 35.0 - - - - - 35.0 242.0 193.7 

Belgium - - - - - - - 31.4 -

China P.R. 130.0 - - - - - 130.0 494.7 434.3 

Cuba 26.0 - - - - - 26.0 48.0 66.0 

India 75.4 - - - - - 75.4 883.2 725.2 

Japan - - - - - - - - -

Mexico - - - - - 0.2 0.2 2.4 2.6 

Pakistan - - - - - - - - 0.1 

Spain - - - - - - - 41.2 -

United Arab Emirates - - - - - - - 9.4 11.0 

United States - - - - - 0.4 0.4 33.6 5.7 

Total 266.4 - - - - 0.6 267.0 1,785.9 1,438.5 

Total - All Countries 266.4 - - - - 0.6 267.0 1,785.9 1,438.5 



1616 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Corn Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Churchill 

Via 
Thunder 

Bay 

Via 
Eastern 

Elevators 

Via 
Atlantic 

Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Ireland - - - 13.6 - - 13.6 13.6 -

Japan - - - - - - - - -

Portugal - - - 66.0 - - 66.0 66.0 -

Puerto Rico - - - 30.9 - - 30.9 41.9 32.6 

Spain - - - 31.6 - - 31.6 47.6 -

United States - - - 29.0 - - 29.0 137.6 28.2 

Total - - - 171.1 - - 171.1 306.8 60.8 

Total - All Countries - - - 171.1 - - 171.1 306.8 60.8 



1717 Clearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_codeClearance of Canadian Grain by elevator_code
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Lentil Via Pacific 
Seaboard 

Via 
Prairie 

Elevators Total 

2012-2013 
Crop Year 

to Date 

2011-2012 
Crop Year 

to Date 

Bangladesh - - - 11.0 -

India 42.3 - 42.3 138.5 19.2 

Italy - - - 0.4 -

Mexico - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 

Turkey - - - 36.5 129.3 

United States - 0.4 0.4 2.0 1.1 

Total 42.3 0.5 42.8 188.5 149.8 

Total - All Countries 42.3 0.5 42.8 188.5 149.8 



1818 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Wheat 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

United States 121.3 1,146.1 880.2 

Sri Lanka 73.0 511.6 582.8 

Sudan - 257.9 368.5 

Indonesia 109.7 1,093.8 692.4 

South Korea 80.2 330.8 186.2 

Saudi Arabia 57.8 173.3 689.6 

China P.R. 78.8 717.9 285.0 

Bangladesh 53.9 558.8 649.3 

Iraq - 207.8 992.2 

Mexico 59.5 669.0 997.4 

Japan 76.9 1,266.8 859.1 

Tanzania - 112.3 -

West Africa 69.2 453.2 387.9 

Thailand 49.5 123.7 94.6 

Colombia 22.1 470.4 712.8 

Philippines - 213.3 22.6 

United Kingdom 30.5 318.2 267.5 

Chile - 108.2 148.5 

Malaysia - 192.3 196.9 

Kenya - 71.0 -

Peru 45.2 443.3 304.5 

Nigeria 44.8 315.3 232.3 

Ecuador 24.4 292.5 258.0 

Italy 23.3 108.4 148.8 

Cuba 21.0 141.0 161.3 

United Arab Emirates 21.7 281.6 307.1 

Venezuela 52.6 468.8 531.3 

India 49.8 49.8 -

Vietnam 27.9 92.7 6.3 

Puerto Rico 49.5 109.9 76.5 

East Africa - 41.1 218.0 

Brazil 70.2 108.7 -

South Africa - 38.6 62.8 

Portugal - 27.9 -



19 Importers of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Wheat 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

Ghana - 28.2 -

Costa Rica 17.3 69.4 79.7 

Mozambique - 35.2 -

Morocco - 14.0 12.6 

Afghanistan - 12.5 -

Namibia - 10.7 -

Oman - 21.0 -

Uganda - 9.9 -

Belgium - 10.6 5.0 

Egypt - 37.7 63.0 

Israel 13.6 13.6 -

Spain 20.8 24.6 26.6 

Guyana - 31.2 40.3 

Dominican Republic - 12.4 9.0 

Tunisia - 1.1 -

Germany 0.1 0.1 -

Algeria - 0.0 -

Caribbean - - 65.1 

Taiwan - - 2.4 

Netherlands - - 11.2 

Iran - - 166.2 

Total 1,364.3 11,848.0 11,801.1 



2020 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Amber Durum 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

United States 34.5 384.6 434.5 

Belgium - 286.0 95.9 

Algeria 130.0 752.8 663.1 

Italy 48.8 456.9 458.3 

Turkey - 113.8 -

Libya - 118.1 20.4 

Morocco 131.2 725.6 357.7 

Spain - 65.4 -

Tunisia - 75.6 292.2 

Japan 25.1 159.4 173.4 

Portugal - 22.0 11.0 

Venezuela 39.0 284.8 261.7 

Germany - 19.9 48.8 

Kuwait - 21.6 -

Peru - 92.5 73.7 

Afghanistan - 15.0 -

Chile - 13.2 4.4 

Nigeria - 18.9 11.6 

United Arab Emirates - 21.8 39.4 

Netherlands - 11.0 50.2 

South Africa - 8.0 -

Indonesia - 10.5 2.7 

Ecuador - 8.1 -

Cuba 5.3 9.8 15.7 

Costa Rica 3.2 13.4 7.9 

West Africa 2.0 13.9 3.0 

Mexico 0.0 2.2 35.9 

Colombia - 2.6 4.8 

South Korea - - 95.1 

Sri Lanka - - 11.5 

France - - 30.1 

Saudi Arabia - - 0.9 

Total 419.1 3,727.2 3,203.8 



2121 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Oat 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

United States 65.1 885.4 955.2 

Ecuador - 4.9 5.0 

Peru - 4.5 -

Puerto Rico - 5.4 4.4 

Mexico 0.5 5.8 31.3 

Japan - - 3.9 

Total 65.6 906.0 999.8 

Barley 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

United States 15.5 266.7 217.6 

Ecuador - - 6.3 

Mexico - - 20.7 

Japan 9.3 489.2 218.7 

Saudi Arabia - 109.8 118.3 

China P.R. 41.3 227.8 347.2 

United Arab Emirates - 73.9 -

Colombia - 25.3 55.3 

South Africa - 15.8 31.5 

Total 66.1 1,208.4 1,015.6 

Rye 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

United States 7.0 68.9 63.4 

Japan - 6.8 30.4 

Total 7.0 75.7 93.8 



2222 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Flax 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

United States 9.8 89.8 88.2 

Mexico - 0.1 0.6 

Japan 0.8 5.3 3.9 

China P.R. 8.1 99.5 104.9 

Belgium 11.3 80.2 17.3 

Total 30.0 274.9 214.9 



2323 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Canola 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

China P.R. 183.2 2,576.2 2,306.3 

Japan 277.9 2,031.3 1,882.2 

Mexico 166.7 1,265.8 1,293.9 

Bangladesh - 53.7 200.6 

United States 18.1 282.7 431.5 

United Arab Emirates - 233.4 694.1 

South Korea 33.0 62.0 0.0 

Portugal - 43.6 96.7 

Pakistan - - 558.9 

Belgium - - 19.3 

France - - 97.9 

Total 678.9 6,548.7 7,581.5 



2424 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Soybeans 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

China P.R. - 951.2 166.1 

Iran - 67.5 68.3 

Egypt - 212.7 84.3 

Netherlands - 361.3 618.1 

Germany 39.1 164.5 90.6 

Spain - 77.9 86.4 

France - 130.7 128.7 

Norway - 83.2 28.9 

Italy - 107.3 51.5 

Belgium - 160.8 193.7 

United States 30.1 85.5 82.1 

Turkey - 16.5 10.8 

Japan - 12.1 9.1 

United Kingdom 19.2 30.5 18.5 

Israel - 6.1 -

Denmark - 9.7 41.4 

Portugal - - 15.3 

Ecuador - - 19.8 

Vietnam - - 110.8 

Total 88.4 2,477.6 1,824.4 



2525 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Peas 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

China P.R. 130.0 494.7 434.3 

India 75.4 883.2 725.2 

Bangladesh 35.0 242.0 193.7 

Spain - 41.2 -

Cuba 26.0 48.0 66.0 

Belgium - 31.4 -

United States 0.4 33.6 5.7 

United Arab Emirates - 9.4 11.0 

Mexico 0.2 2.4 2.6 

Pakistan - - 0.1 

Total 267.0 1,785.9 1,438.5 



2626 Importers of Canadian GrainsImporters of Canadian Grains
 
May 2013May 2013
 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes)
 

Corn 

May 2013 

2012-2013 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

2011-2012 
Crop 

Year to 
Date 

United States 29.0 137.6 28.2 

Puerto Rico 30.9 41.9 32.6 

Spain 31.6 47.6 -

Portugal 66.0 66.0 -

Ireland 13.6 13.6 -

Total 171.1 306.8 60.8 



2727 Clearance of Canadian Wheat (Including Durum) and Wheat Flour †Clearance of Canadian Wheat (Including Durum) and Wheat Flour † 
(A) Monthly Export Shipment by Clearance elevator_code - Crop Years 2008-2009 to 2012-2013(A) Monthly Export Shipment by Clearance elevator_code - Crop Years 2008-2009 to 2012-2013 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes) 

2012-2013 2011-2012 2010-2011 2009-2010 2008-2009 

May 

Crop 
year to 

date May 

Crop 
year to 

date May 

Crop 
year to 

date May 

Crop 
year to 

date May 

Crop 
year to 

date 

Canadian Pacific Seaboard 866.5 9,162.8 964.5 8,044.7 1,016.0 6,970.2 1,135.9 8,476.3 1,038.2 7,671.5 

Churchill - 322.0 - 507.8 - 600.7 - 516.8 - 424.4 

Thunder Bay Direct 141.9 508.1 - 207.7 35.3 200.9 9.6 126.3 52.5 230.5 

Eastern Transfer Elevators 621.1 4,171.7 655.6 5,076.6 494.8 4,143.2 649.0 4,122.9 595.4 4,847.8 

Canadian Altantic Seaboard - 86.3 - 24.1 - 48.2 - 26.3 - -

Prairie Elevators Direct 153.9 1,324.4 91.9 1,143.9 53.8 764.2 188.5 1,327.6 98.5 1,411.8 

Total Wheat 1,783.4 15,575.3 1,712.0 15,004.9 1,600.0 12,727.4 1,983.0 14,596.3 1,784.7 14,586.0 

Wheat Flour - 124.7 - 154.1 - 171.1 - 169.0 - 154.0 

TOTAL WHEAT AND 
WHEAT FLOUR 1,783.4 15,699.9 1,712.0 15,159.0 1,600.0 12,898.5 1,983.0 14,765.3 1,784.7 14,740.0 

† Statistics Canada, Cereals and Oilseeds Review, catalogue 22-007-XIB† Statistics Canada, Cereals and Oilseeds Review, catalogue 22-007-XIB 



2828 Clearance of Canadian Wheat (Including Durum) and Wheat Flour †Clearance of Canadian Wheat (Including Durum) and Wheat Flour † 
(B) Total Monthly Clearances, Crop Years 2008-2009 to 2012-2013(B) Total Monthly Clearances, Crop Years 2008-2009 to 2012-2013 

(in 000's of tonnes)(in 000's of tonnes) 

2012-2013 2011-2012 2010-2011 2009-2010 2008-2009 

August 1,518.4 1,356.7 1,331.6 1,392.6 1,129.5 

September 1,582.8 1,462.0 1,252.1 1,396.9 1,075.2 

October 1,500.4 1,408.9 1,414.4 1,499.6 1,512.1 

November 1,326.0 1,538.1 1,333.5 1,523.7 1,571.8 

December 1,722.5 1,514.7 1,302.8 1,351.0 1,368.7 

January 1,550.1 1,300.5 1,069.3 1,275.8 1,400.4 

February 1,357.2 1,470.5 891.0 1,278.2 1,352.4 

March 1,442.7 1,432.5 1,181.7 1,413.3 1,431.3 

April 1,916.3 1,963.1 1,522.1 1,651.2 2,113.9 

May 1,783.4 1,712.0 1,600.0 1,983.0 1,784.7 

Total 15,699.9 15,159.0 12,898.5 14,765.3 14,740.0 

† Statistics Canada, Cereals and Oilseeds Review, catalogue 22-007-XIB† Statistics Canada, Cereals and Oilseeds Review, catalogue 22-007-XIB 
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